The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Early Education and Care

51 Sleeper Street
Fourth Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
Tel: 617-988-6600
Fax: 617-988-2451

THOMAS L. WEBER
COMMISSIONER

Direct: (617) 988-6605
e-mail: Denise. Karlin2@massmail.state.ma.us

October 6, 2014

Angela Smith

HEAL Coordinator

126 SW 148th Street

Suite C100-422

Seattle, Washington 98166

Re:  Your Public Records Request Regarding Frederick L. Chamberlain School
Dear Ms. Smith:

Enclosed please find the materials in possession of the Department of Early Education and
Care (EEC) regarding the Frederick L. Chamberlain School. These materials include all
investigation reports and licensing studies for all Chamberlain locations from
approximately 1995-2014. Please be advised that there is no QRIS information since EEC
does not currently have QRIS standards for residential programs and these programs do not
currently participate in QRIS.

Please be advised that the following information has been redacted from the enclosed
materials:

» Personally identifiable information, either direct or indirect, regarding any
clients/residents/students of any of these programs and others has been redacted
pursuant to G.L. c. 4, §7, cl. 26(c) as information regarding specifically named
individuals the disclosure of which would constitute an unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy.

e Medical and personnel information has been withheld. G.L. c. 4, §7, cl. 26(c).

o The existence or non-existence of certain information, which is exempt from
disclosure under the Public Records law by statute, specifically EEC Background
Record Check information G.L. c. 6, §172 and G.L. ¢. 119, §51E and F, has been
withheld. G.L. c. 4, §7, cl. 26(a).

For updates on BEC's activities and children’s issues visit us at www.Mass.gov/EEC.



Angela Smith
October 6, 2014
Page 2 of 2

Please free to contact me should you have any further questions.

b

Denise J. Karlin
Assistant General Counsel

Sincerely,

Enclosure: Materials relating to the Frederick L. Chamberlain School



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health and Human Services
Office of Child Care Services

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Frederick L. Chamberlain School
17 Prospect Street
Middleboro, MA 02346

Executive Director:  William Doherty
Program Director: Sara Norfleet

I. Activity Summary
" A renewal visit was made to the program on 11/3/99, 11/5/99, 11/8/99 and 11/10/99. Renewal activities
included interviews with the Executive Director, Program Director, Education Director, Nurse, Clinical
Director, Director of Admissions, Sped Coordinator, Overnight Coordinator, Seven staff and six residents;
review of staff and children's records; review of logs; inspection of the the facility and observation of daily
activities. An exit interview was conducted on 11/10/99. This Licensor was assisted in this study by
Licensor Patrick Carnevale.

IL. Program Synopsis
17 Prospect Street 3 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 400331 Facility #: 490096
License #: 145844 License #: 145845
Capacity: 16 Capacity: 10
sex: Both Sex: Females
1 Pleasant Street 29 Plymouth Street
Facility #: 400332 Facility #: 490150
License #: 145101 License #: 145843
Capacity: 15 Capacity: 15
Sex: Males Sex: Males

For all Programs;

Expiration Date: 9/29/99

Ages Served: 11-22

Program Type: Group Care

Ratio: 1:5(awake hours and overnights)

Characteristics of Children Served: Learning Disabled, emotionally and behaviorally disturbed, may

have substance abuse issues, sexually abused, may have sexually abusive behaviors and

criminal histories. Clients are referred from local educational agencies, DOE, DSS, DMH.

HI. Updates and Changes

The Program has a new Special Education Cordinator position recently added to improve teacher
supervision and school curriculum.



The program has currently completing some renovations on the facilities.(resurfacing walls in bedrooms and
roof work)

IV. Corrective Action Required
See attached Plan for Compliance. Please complete and return your plan within 14 days.

V. Technical Assistance / Recommendations / Comments
The Prospect Street facilty became co-ed since the last licensing study. During that last licensing study it
became an all male site and was licensed as such. The program did not notify the Office of this change. This
was a violation of the license.

This licensor would like to commend the program staff for their professional approach to this licensing
study.

This licensor would like to also thank staff for their cooperation and helpfulness through out the study.

Miguel Ortega
Residential and Placement Licensor
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health and Human Services
Office of Child Care Services
109 Rhode Island Road, Lakeville, Massachusetts 02347

VISIT NARRATIVE

Frederick L. Chamberlain Center, Inc.
17 Prospect Street
Middieboro, MA 02346

Executive Director: ~ William Doherty
Program Director: Sarah Norfleet

I. Activity Summary

A renewal visit was made to the program on 7/29/02, 7/30/02, and 7/31/02. Renewal activities included
interviews with the Program Director, Director of Studies, two Nurses, Clinical Director, staff and three
residents; review of staff and children's records; review of logs; inspection of the the facility and observation
of daily activities. An exit interview was conducted on 7/31/02,

II. Program Synopsis

17 Prospect Street
Facility #: 400331
License #: 146715
Capacity: 18

sex: Males

1 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 400332
License #: 146717
Capacity: 18

Sex: Co-ed

For all Programs;

Expiration Date: 10/12/02

Ages Served: 11-22

Program Type: Group Care
Ratio: 1:5(awake hours and overnights)

3 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 490096
License #: 146716
Capacity: 10

Sex: Females

29 Plymouth Street
Facility #: 490150
License #: 146718
Capacity: 18

Sex: Males

Characteristics of Children Served: Learning Disabled, emotionally and behaviorally disturbed, may
have substance abuse issues, sexually abused, may have sexually abusive behaviors and
criminal histories. Clients are referred from local educational agencies, DOE, DSS,

DMH.
II. Updates and Changes

Since the last licensing study, the program has a new Director of Studies. The program has recently hired
teachers for gym, music and art. The school is also now offering some speech and language services.

Additional residential staff was also hired.



The school also purchased a new house to serve as the new nursing office and additional administrative
space. As a result, the nursing office is now larger and it includes a waiting area and large examining room.
The nurses reported been very pleased with their new office space and the support they receive from the
program's administration.

IV. Corrective Action Required
See attached Plan for Compliance. Please complete and return your plan within 14 days.

V. Technical Assistance / Recommendations / Comments
The program should be commended for their up keep of the physical facility. The campus was clean and
nicely landscaped. Worthy of note is the strong commitment demonstrated by staff towards residents.
Relations between staff and residents were observed to be genuine and caring. Overall residents appear well
cared for. Staff were prompt and responsive during interviews and conveyed a sense of dedication to their
work.

This licensor would like to thank the Program Director and her staff for their hospitality, cooperation and
helpfulness through out this licensing study.

Miguel Ortega
Residential and Placement Licensor
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health and Human Services
Office of Child Care Services
21 Spring Street, Suite 2, Taunton, Massachusetts 02780

VISIT NARRATIVE

Frederick L. Chamberlain School
PO Box 778
Middleboro, MA 02346

Executive Director:  William Doherty
Program Director: ~ Diane Wilson

L Activity Summary
A renewal visit was made to the program on 10/26/04 and 10/27/04. Renewal
activities included interviews with the Program Director, staff and Students; review of
staff and children's records; review of logs; inspection of the facility and observation
of daily activities. An exit interview was conducted on 10/27/04. This licensor was

assisted with this study by Licensor Kerry Murphy McCall.

IL. Program Synopsis

1 Pleasant Street

Facility #: 400332

License #: 147354
Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 11/11/2004

3 Pleasant Street

Facility #: 490096

License #: 147353
Capacity: 12

Expiration Date: 11/11/2004

7 Pleasant Street

Facility #: 4903973

License #: 1474864
Capacity: 15

Expiration Date: 11/11/2004

11 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 4903993
License #: 1474952
Capacity: 5

Expiration Date: 9/8/2004

17 Prospect Street

Facility #: 400331

License #: 147352
Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 11/11/2004

29 Plymouth Street
Facility # 490150

License #: 147351

Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 11/11/2004

36 Pleasant Street

Facility #: 4904015
License #: 1475074
Capacity: 6

Expiration Date: 2/15/2005



For all Programs;

Ages Served:11-22

Program Type: Group care, DOE approved

Ratio: 1:5 (awake hours and overnights)

Characteristics of children served: Males and Females with emotional disturbance and
learning disabilities.

I1I. Updates and Changes
Since the last study, there was a new Clinical Director and Director of Studies hired.
Three new houses have opened since the last study. A new cafeteria is currently being
built. It should be complete din the next few months.

IV. Corrective Action Required ‘
See attached Plan for Compliance. Please complete and return your plan within 14
days.

V. Technical Assistance / Recommendations / Comments
The 11 Pleasant Street house’s first provisional license expired on 9/8/04. The 36
Plymouth Street’s first provisional license expires on 2/15/05. The other five houses
expired on 11/11/04. This licensing study covered all seven houses and when the new
licenses are issued all houses will have the same expiration date.

The agency has been working towards using more computer based system of
documentation and communication. It appears that their current system of
communication needs some improverments. When reviewing logs, it was difficult to
assess staff present on each shift, activities of residents and staff, appointments, visits,
groups, etc. that occurred on each shift, any house and milieu issues, and how
residents did on each shift including brief descriptions of behaviors and consequences.
The communication log must assure communication among staff and continuity of
services. It should give the general “feel” of the shift. A staff that has been on
vacation should be able to read the communication log upon return to work and know
exactly what happened while they were gone. Technical assistance was provided by
both licensors during the exit review.,

Restraint incident reports and individual resident notes need more detail. Restraint
reports should provide a detailed account of the restraint (including staff present and
who did what during the restraint), the behavior that led to the restraint, de-escalation
used, and the follow up. Individual resident reports should also be more detailed;
“good day,” “lazy,” and “had a hard time” is not descriptive enough.

There appears to be a discrepancy between incident reports and what staff reported
during interviews regarding the use of escorts. Staff report that they do not use
escorts other that to move a resident from an unsafe situation. Incident reports
document the use of escort to move a resident to a designated time out area, or to
remove a resident from bed who is refusing to get up. Program administration should
assess the use of escorts in the programs and provide clarification and additional
training where necessary.



It was noted that a pool on the property is not behind a locked fence. The program
agreed to look into ways to make this happen.

The program has had several recent s filed, as a result there are several open
OCCS investigations. Some, if not most, involve students sexually acting out with
each other. The program is strongly encouraged to internally assess this issue and

seek appropriate consultation, if deemed necessary. This licensor will address any
regulatory concerns in the specific reports.

As always, the campus was nicely landscaped and the buildings were found to be
clean and in good repair.

This licensor would like to thank the program administration for their cooperation

and helpfulness during this study.

Licensor
Miguel Ortega
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Early Education and Care
21 Spring Street, Suite 2, Taunton, Massachusetts 02780

VISIT NARRATIVE

Frederick L. Chamberlain School
PO Box 778
Middleboro, MA 02346

Executive Director:  William Doherty
Program Director:  Diane Wilson

1. Activity Summary
A renewal visit was made to the program on 11/14/06, 11/17/06 and 12/4/06.
Relicensing activities included interviews with the Program Director, staff and
children; review of staff and children's records; review of logs; inspection of the
facility and observation of daily activities. An exit interview was conducted on
12/4/06.

H. Program Synopsis

1 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 400332
License #: 1475162
Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 12/2/06

3 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 490096
License #: 1475159
Capacity: 12

Expiration Date: 12/2/06

7 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 4903973
License #: 1475161
Capacity: 15

Expiration Date: 12/2/06

36 Plymouth Street
Facility #: 4904015
License #: 1475156
Capacity: 6

Expiration Date: 12/2/06

17 Prospect Street
Facility #: 400331
License#: 1475160
Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 12/2/06

29 Plymouth Street
Facility #: 490150
License#: 1475158
Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 12/2/06

11 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 4903993
License#: 1475157
Capacity: 5

Expiration Date: 12/6/06

32 Prospect Street
Facility #: 4904094
License#: 1475596
Capacity: 6

Expiration Date: 11/18/06



For AHl Programs

Ages Served: 11-22

Program Type: Group care, DOE approved

Ratio: 1:5 (awake hours and overnights)

Characteristics of Children Served: Males and Females with emotional
disturbance and learning disabilities

HI. Updates and Changes
There is a new Clinical Director since the last study. The Director of Nursing is also
new. A new house opened since the last licensing study. That house is still under an
expired first provisional license. The house will be receiving a regular license when
the other licenses are renewed.

1V. Corrective Action Required
See attached Plan for Compliance. Please complete and return your plan within 14
days.

V. Technical Assistance / Recommendations / Comments

The houses were found to be clean, well kept and organized. The only suggestion
would be to assure on aregular basis that all bunk beds have the rails for the second
bunk as bunk beds without rails can be a safety hazard. Several bunk bends were
found without rails but they were replaced during the study.

The program’s computer database was found to be very helpful and contains child
specific information which is readily available to administrative staff. Not all houses
are connected via computers but it was reported that this is being worked on. This
would be a great way to continue to improve communication among staff.

The program recently was involved with g investigation which was supported
after a resident, on more than one occasion, was not sent home with all her
medications on her weekend visit, This licensor discussed the incident with staff
during this study. Some technical assistance was given regarding the incident. It is
recommended that the program continue to research how to improve that system.

The Human Resources staff should be commended for their upkeep of the personnel
records which were found to be very organized with all required information easy to
find.

Staff presented as knowledgeable and dedicated to their work. Team work and morale
was reported to be high.

This licensor would like to thank the Program Director and staff for thelr cooperation,
organization and helpfulness during this study.

Licensor
Miguel Ortega
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Early Education and Care
1 Washington Street, Suite 20,, Taunton, Massachusetts 02780

VISIT NARRATIVE

Frederick L. Chambeilain School
PO Box 778
Middleboro, MA 02346

Executive Director: William Doherty
Program Director:  Diane Wilson

I. Activity Summary
A renewal visit was made to the program on 1/6/08, 1/7/08 and 1/8/08. Relicensing
activities included interviews with the Program Director, staff and children; review of
. staff and children's records; review of logs; inspection of the facility and observation
“of daily activities. An exit interview was conducted on 1/8/08.

IL. Program Synopsis

1 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 400332
License #: 1475790
Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 2/19/09

3 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 490096
License #: 1475789
Capacity: 12

Expiration Date: 2/19/09

7 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 4903973
License #: 1475787
Capacity: 15

Expiration Date: 2/19/09

36 Plymouth Street
Facility #: 4904015
License #: 1475785
Capacity: 6

Expiration Date: 2/19/0%9

30 Plymouth Street

17 Prospect Street
Facility #: 400331
License#: 1475791
Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 2/19/09

29 Plymouth Street
Facility #: 490150
License#: 1475788
Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 2/19/09

11 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 4903993
License#: 1475786
Capacity: 5

Expiration Date: 2/19/09

32 Prospect Street
Facility #: 4904094
License#: 1475784
Capacity: 7

Expiration Date: 2/19/09



Facility #: 4904153
License #: 1476221
Capacity: 10
Expiration Date: 2/6/09

For All Programs

Ages Served: 11-22

Program Type: Group care, DOE approved

Ratio: 1:5 (awake hours and overnights)

Characteristics of Children Served: Males and Fermales with emotional
disturbance and learning disabilities

IIT. Updates and Changes
There is a new Clinical Director since the last study. A new house opened since the
last licensing study.

IV. Corrective Action Required
See attached Plan for Compliance. Please complete and return your plan within 14
days.

V. Technical Assistance / Recommendations / Comments
Team work and morale was reported to be high among staff.
The houses were found to be clean and in good repair.

Personnel records were found, as in previous studies, to be well organized and with
all required information easily accessible. '

Although it appears that staff are receiving the minimum number of training hours, it
was reported by staff that they rarely go outside the agency for trainings. It would be
beneficial for staff to go out of the agency to receive some of their trainings.

This licensor would like to thank the Director and Assistant Director for their
helpfulness, organization and attention to detail during the study.

Licensor
Miguel Ortega
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Early Education and Care
I Washington Street, Suite 20, Taunton, Massachusetts 02780

VISIT NARRATIVE

Frederick L. Chamberlain School
1 Pleasant Street
Middleboro, MA 02348-1823

Executive Director:  William Doherty
Program Director:  Lucille Mutty
Assistant Directors: Diane Wilson, Lisa Reid

L. Activity Summary
A renewal visit was made to the program on 12/6/10, 12/7/10 and 12/8/10. Renewal
activities included interviews with the Program Director, staff and children; review of
staff and children's records; review of logs; inspection of the facility and observation

of daily activities. An exit interview was conducted on 12/8/10.

1. Program Synopsis
1 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 400332
License #: 1476364
Capacity: 18
Expiration Date: 2/25/11

3 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 490096
License #: 1476366
Capacity: 12

Expiration Date: 2/25/11

7 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 4903973
License #: 1476368
Capacity: 15

Expiration Date: 2/25/11

36 Plymouth Street
Facility #: 4904015
License #: 1476372
Capacity: 6

Expiration Date: 2/25/11

17 Prospect Street
Facility #: 400331
License#: 1476365
Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 2/25/11

29 Plymouth Street
Facility #: 490150
License#: 1476367
Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 2/25/11

11 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 4903993
License#: 1476369
Capacity: 5

Expiration Date: 2/25/11

32 Prospect Street
Facility #: 4904094
License#: 1476371
Capacity: 7

Expiration Date: 2/25/11



30 Piymouth Street
Facility #: 4904153
License #: 1476363
Capacity: 10

Expiration Date: 2/25/11

For All Programs

Ages Served: 11-22

Program Type: Group care, ESE approved

Ratio: 1:5 (awake hours and overnights)

Characteristics of Children Served: Males and Females with emotional
disturbance and learning disabilities

111, Updates and Changes
The program has a new Program Director. The previous Program Director is one of

two Assistant Directors.

IV. Corrective Action Required
See attached Plan for Compliance, Please complete and return your plan within 14
days.

V. Technical Assistance / Recommendations / Comments
Personnel records were in excellent condition with all required information easily
accessible.

Resident records were also found to be well kept and organized.

The program offers a large array of recreational activities, including an aviation
program, access to a horse stable, trips to Washington DC, Bermuda and Europe. A
group just recently worked with Habitat for Humanity in New Orleans. The residents
really enjoy going to a sports complex in Bridgewater due to being able to interact
with residents from other houses who meet there and participate in different sporting
events.

The physical facilities were all found to be clean and in overall good condition.

Team work and morale was reported to be high as reported by staff.

A suggestion was made to make sure that “Clinical Notes” document any follow up to
any incidents or conversations documented in an earlier note. Several examples were
found were an important or urgent issue was documented but no follow up or

resolution was documented in follow up notes.

A reminder that a member of the Residential Staff must attend the treatment plan
meetings and sign the treatment plans.

This licensor would ke to thank the Director and Assistant Directors for their
cooperation, attention to detail and hospitality during the study.

Licensor: Miguel Ortega, LSW
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Early Education and Care
1 Washington Street, Suite 20, Taunton, Massachusetts 02780

VISIT NARRATIVE

Frederick L.. Chamberiain School
1 Pleasant Street
Middieboro, MA 02346-1823

Executive Director:  William Doherty
Program Director:  Diane Wilson

I. Activity Summary
A renewal visit was made to the program on 1/9/13, 1/16/13 and 1/11/13. Renewal
activities included interviews with the Program Director, staff and children; review of
staff and children's records; review of logs; inspection of the facility and observation
of daily activities. An exit interview was conducted on 1/11/13. This licensor was
assisted during this study by licensor Michael Ginnetti.

IL. Program Synopsis

1 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 400332
License #: 9004538
Capacity: 18
Expiration Date: 3/7/13

3 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 490096
License #: 9004537
Capacity: 12
Expiration Date: 3/7/13

7 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 4903973
License #: 9004536
Capacity: 15
Expiration Date: 3/7/13

36 Plymouth Street
Facility #: 4904015
License #: 9004535
Capacity: 6

Expiration Date: 3/7/13

17 Prospect Street
Facility #: 400331
License#: 9004534
Capacity: 18

 Expiration Date: 3/7/13

29 Plymouth Street
Facility #: 490150
License#: 9004533
Capacity: 18

Expiration Date: 2/25/11

11 Pleasant Street
Facility #: 4903993
License#: 9004531
Capacity: 5

Expiration Date: 3/7/13

32 Prospect Street
Facility #: 4904094
License#: 9004530
Capacity: 7

Expiration Date: 3/7/13



30 Plymouth Street
Facility #: 4904153
License #: 9004527
Capacity: 10
Expiration Date: 3/7/13

For All Programs

Ages Served: 11-22

Program Type: Group care, ESE approved

Ratio: 1:5 (awake hours and overnights)

Characteristics of Children Served: Males and Females with emotional
disturbance and learning disabilities.

{I1. Updates and Changes
No major changes were reported since the last licensing study.

IV. Corrective Action Required
See attached Plan for Compliance. Please complete and return your plan within 14
days.

V. Technical Assistance / Recommendations / Comments
The program provides a large number of recreational activities for the residents. This
includes clubs and vocational opportunities. The program also offers opportunities for
residents to travel to Bermuda and Europe at least on a yearly basis,

The houses were found to be clean and in good repair. It was reported that some of
the furniture in some of the houses could use some updating. The program is
currently working on this.

All residents reported being pleased with the program and all had positive things to
say about their experiences at the program.

The resident and personnel records were found to be comprehensive with all required
information easily accessible.

The “proactive plans” were clinically appropriate and detailed. This is a very helpful
tool for staff and residents.

Communication logs did not consistently have a summary of the shift so it was not
always clear when a shift ended and when another one began. Additionally the
program uses a combination of an online log, written log and meeting notes to meet
the communication logs regulation. The program must update their communication
log policy to accurately and specifically document what is used, how they’re used and
what information must be documented in them. One log in particular had some entries
that were not professional in nature; technical assistance was given to the director on
this issue.

Treatment plans were not consistently signed by the residents.



The Human Resources director was informed that first aid/CPR cards must kept in the
personnel records with the training records. The employee evaluations were also
discussed. Some appeared to be late but it’s not clear if the reason is because the way
the form reads as it has two different dates (due date and completion date).

The issue of residents using pay phones was discussed as residents reported that they
can only use the house phones to call home and inform their parents to call them back
on the pay phone. The program is aware that it must provide three phone calls a week
regardless of the family’s ability to pay for the calls. The director was encouraged to
review the policy and update if necessary and retrain staff on this policy. Please
update this policy if updated.

One student reported that they would like to see a more active student council on
campus. The director reported that there is a council but it’s indeed not very active,
The director was encouraged to review this issue and make any changes if needed.

This Licensor would like to thank the Director, Assistant Director and Human
Resources Director for their hospitality, cooperation and attention to details during
this study.

Licensor
Miguel Ortega
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health and Human Services
Office of Child Care Services

66 Cherry Hill Drive, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915
Date: April 16, 1998

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Incident #: 15816 Facility # 400331
Name of Facility: Frederick L. Chamberlain School
Address: 17 Prospect Street, Middleboro, MA 02346

I. Complaint/Incident Summary

On February 10, 1998, the Clinical Ditector notified the Office that the program filed a GRguii® against
a staff person, (Staff A) on behalf of a resident (Resident A). M report was filed with the -

According to the Clinical Director, there are two versions of the incident. According to Resident A
Resident B and Resident C, on February @@ about 7:00 PM, Resident A was restrained by Staff A and
placed in a head lock. Reportedly, the head lock prevented Resident A from breathing and he started to turn
blue. All three residents reported the incident to their therapist th1s morning.

The other version was that the restraint was appropriate. It was also witnessed by the Head House Parent.
According to the Head House Parent, he did not see an inappropriate restraint.

The internal investigation is in progress.

IL. Summary of Investigation Activities

This case was assigned to this investigator on February 10, 1998. A scheduled site visit was conducted on
February 23, 1998. The Executive Director, Residential Director, Head House Parent and Residents B, C,
and D were interviewed. On February 24, 1998 a second visit was conducted at which time Staff A was
interviewed, his personnel record, the internal investigation report and the restraint policy were reviewed.
On February 26, 1998 a third visit was made and Resident A ,the Program Manager, and the Clinical

Director were interviewed. The iR -!so provided information.

Summary of Findings

1. The Executive Director stated that in his 22 years of work at the Chamberlain School, Staff A was the
best employee that he had seen. He added that he would never tolerate any staff person who choked
children.

2. The Residential Supervisor reported that she has been employed by the program for 7 years. She stated
that she had worked with Staff' A for the 5 years that he has worked at Chamberlain and had seen him



restrain residents and had participated in a few restraints with him. She added that she has observed him to
be concerned about the well being of the residents. She explained that she felt that the number of clients
placed in restraints was low for the population that they serve. She stated that Staff A was always looking
for alternatives to restraints. Staff A was described as a very popular member of the staff and further
described as consistent. The Residential Supervisor provides supervision to Staff A on a weekly basis. The
Residential Supervisor stated that Staff A called her the night of the incident and had explained that he had a
hands on, ie., restraint. He reportedly explained the situation to her in the following terms. Resident A had
completed; his homework assignment and was walking around as the other residents were still working,
Resident A walked over to another resident who was building with blocks, and knocked over the blocks and
an argument ensued. Staff A approached Resident A ,asked him leave the room which Resident A refused
to do. Staff A then attempted to take hold of his arm to escott him from the room. Resident A resisted and
at that point Staff A took him by the elbow and proceeded to put him in a standing "basket" hold restraint,
one arm across the back, the other arm holding the elbow. Resident A was then taken to the floor. She
added that Staff A had been involved in a few restraints that had resulted in complaints from residents.
Subsequent internal investigations, found him and his actions to have been appropriate in each of those
sitnations. The Residential Supervisor stated that Staff A had acquired a reputation as a person who "uses
pressure points", during restraints. She reiterated that she had observed Staff A restraining a resident and
had not observed him "using pressure points" during that restraint.

3. The Head House Parent reported he has worked at Chamberlain for four months. He stated that on the
day of the incident, Resident A completed his homework, and walked around in the room. He proceeded to
knock over the blocks that another resident was playing with. Resident A was re directed several times, but
he refused to comply. He was told to go to time out and refused, at which point Staff A attempted to escort
him from the room. The Head House Parent expressed his belief that Staff A was appropriate when he
attempted to escort resident A from the room. The Head House Parent continued that if Resident A had not
been escorted from the area there would have been trouble because the two residents were loudly arguing
back and forth. The Head House Parent stated that he observed enough of the restraint to know that Staff A
was appropriate. He did not observe Staff A choking Resident A, nor did Resident A report that he was
being choked. In addition the Head House Parent stated Resident A did not tell him after the restraint that
he had been choked. He estimated that the restraint took a little more than 2 minutes from start to finish.
He added, "I would never work with a guy that chokes kids"

4. Resident B stated that he has been in residence at the Chamberlain School for@@years. He commented
that he likes the program because the food is good, and the staff are good. He stated that he has good
feelings about Staff A, adding that he has no axe to grind. Resident B stated has never been restrained at the
Chamberlain School. On the day of the incident Resident B reported that he overheard Staff A tell Resident
A that Resident A was "trying to put the moves on me". Resident B reported that he then observed Resident
A on the floor, being choked by Staff A and that Resident A's face had turned purple. He indicated that
Staff A has a reputation as a rough restrainer, and added that he thought that Statf A had perhaps injured a
resident in the past. He continued that he heard Staff A say to Resident A as be laid on the floor, "answer
my question”. Resident B repotted that he and another resident informed Staff A that he was choking
Resident A which was why Resident A could not and did not answer. He stated that he felt that Staff A had
"lost it". He continued, by saying the house parent came and told him and Resident C that he wanted to
speak to them. Staff A told the house parent that he would talk to the residents. Resident B stated that he
felt that Staff A was attempting to get his story straight. He said that Staff A told him and Resident C that



he (Staff A) was playing with Resident A. Resident B stated that he informed his therapist about the
incident the next day.

5. Resident C stated that he has been a resident at the Chamberlain School for aboutfpmonths. He
explained that he has a good relationship with staff and other residents, and that, "personally 1 like him"
referring to Staff A. He reported that he had observe Staff A loose it during restraints, adding that he
himself has never been restrained. On the day of the incident he explained; that he was cooking food in one
room and Resident A and Staff A were in another room. Resident A knocked over the blocks of another
resident at which point Staff A stated "you want me to show you the moves"? Resident C reported that Staff
A started to choke Resident A. After the incident Staff A took Resident C and Resident B to another room
and informed them that "this is what happens if you don't follow the rules". During the interview Resident
C identified another resident, (Resident D), as someone who had been injured by Staff A during a restraint.

6. Resident D reported being at Chamberlain School for@months. He described Staff A as "pretty cool”
adding that Staff A is one of his favorite staff members. He reported he has been restrained by Staff A and
that during the restraint, his elbow had been "popped”. He stated that Staff' A had a tendency to get loud, but
stated that he felt that the Chamberlain staff in general were not excessive. He reiterated that Staff A "is one
of my favorite staff members”. Resident D could not provide additional information regarding the restraint.
This is the same restraint that the Residential Supervisor describes below.

7. The Residential Supervisor was re-interviewed as a result of information obtained from Resident D. The
Residential Supervisor reported that Staff A as well as another unidentified staff person had been involved
in the restraint of Resident D. During the above mentioned restraint Resident D was screaming that staff
were on his legs, when in fact nobody had touched his legs. She stated that neither the staff involved in the
restraint nor Resident D knew she was observing the restraint. She therefore had a chance to observe
Resident D and the staff, including Staff A without their knowledge before she got involved in the restraint.
She reiterated that she did not see Resident D's "elbow popped"”. The Residential Supervisor asserted that
she had never seen or heard about the above mentioned incident and that she has not observed any
inappropriate actions on the part of Staff A.

8. Resident A reported being at the Chamberlain School for years. He reported the following: on
YRR |- |2 finished his homework and had gotten up. Staff A told him to sit down and he
(Resident A) went over to another resident and knocked over his blocks. .At that time Staff A told him to
leave the room. Resident A reported that he returned to his seat, Staff A approached him and took his arm
to escort him from the room. Resident A stated that he pulled his arm away from Staff A and Staff A said"
"you're trying to put the moves on me". At that point Staff A placed him in a choke hold . Staff A
reportedly had his hand across Resident A's throat and he was being choked. Resident A stated that this
incident was the only time that he had been restrained at the program. He continued, "I had a red mark on
my throat for almost a half hour". He indicated that Staff A is known as a staff member who uses pressure
points to inflict additional pain on residents during restraints, and added that Staff A is too aggressive.
Resident A stated he had informed his mother and father that he felt that Staff A was to aggressive to work
at the Chamberlain School.

9. The Program Manager reported that he had investigated the incident. He stated that Resident A had
informed him that Staff A had choked him; however when he interviewed Resident A, he did not observe
and red marks or bruises on his neck. The Program Manager commented that Resident A had a reputation



for needing to be verbally re-directed constantly. He indicated that of the persons who were alleged to have
witnessed the restraint, Resident C was in the kitchen at the time and his report of the incident may have
been colored by his limited view and by information from his peers following the incident. Residents B and
C and a third resident (Resident E who was not interviewed by this investigator) were consistent in their
statements that Staff A had the back side of his hand across resident A's throat. The Program Manager
stated the hold lasted no more than 30 seconds, and that the entire restraint lasted no more than 2 minutes.
When asked by this Investigator the number of restraints conducted, the Program Manger stated that the
program averages about 3-4 restraints per week. He explained that there are weeks without anyone being
restrained. The Program Manager reported that as a result of his investigation he concluded that Staff A had
used excessive force and had restrained Resident A before it was necessary. In addition Staff A used
improper restraint techniques, and did not follow the restraint policy. Certain remedial efforts were made to
preclude the incident being repeated in the future. Staff A was suspended , and was sent for additional
training to the Professional Assault Response Training Workshop for two days,

He stated that with the exception of this incident that Staff A is an excellent staff member who is well hked
by staff and residents alike.

10. The Clinical Director reported that there had been some concern on the part of the residents becausagijly

did not support the 3l The residents felt that based on their knowledge of
the incident, the resident involved and of Staff A that there should have been a more severe sanctions
against Staff A. The Clinical Director stated that he saw the incident as a way to take advantage of
circumstances and improve the staff training and the relationship between the staff and residents to preclude
it being repeated.

11. Staff A stated that he has been employed at the Chamberlain School for 5 years. He stated that his
evaluations have been excellent and that he is respected by staff and residents alike. He described Resident
A as not being a troublemaker. He explained the incident of involving himself and Resident A in the same
terms as the others up to the restrain itself. According to Staff A he had placed the resident in a basket hold.
Staff A demonstrated by grabbing this Investigator from behind and placing his hands on this Investigator's
mid arms. He explained that after he had wrapped his arms around Resident A in the same manner, he took
the resident to the floor. Staff A denied at any time choking Resident A. He stated that the entire incident
from start to finish was brief, and lasted about 2 minutes. Staff A stated that in his entire time at the
Chamberlain he has participated in less than 20 restraints. He added that there is always at least one
additional staff person present during a restraint. He explained that he talks so much to the residents that
they sometimes call him the preacher. He stated that by talking to the residents he is able to redirect them
from inappropriate activities that might result in a restraint or that he will sometimes challenge a resident to
a push ups contest.

12, Staff A's personnel file contained the following documentation:

RN (1cic was a complaint involving Staff A, another staff member, and a resident .
The resident accused Staff A of choking him, causing bleeding when he coughed. The internal
investigation indicates that Staff A and the other staff member stated that the resident "put a cord
around his neck and threatened suicide”. Staff A and the other staff member were cleared of any
wrong doing, in the subsequent internal investigation.



Staff A and a second staff member were involved in restraint that resulted in a
resident filing a complaint against Staff A and the other staff member. The resident alleged that
Staff A twisted his wrist during the restraint and the other staff member had placed his knee on the
residents neck. The residential supervisor and another staff member had observed the restraint. The
two observers and the two staff members involved in the restraint denied that the residents
allegations were true. The residential supervisor and the other staff member asserted that no knee
was placed on the resident's neck and that Staff A did not twist the resident's wrist during, or after

the restraini,

Staff A and a resident were warned about "horsing around", Staff A was
admonished, but, there was no allegation of any inappropriate action on the part of Staff A.

o

13. Documentation of training in Staff A's file shows that Staff A participated in Professional Assault
Response Training, (PART) on ]

14. The training was a result of the program internal investigation determining
that Staff A did "use excessive force" when he restrained Resident A. The internal investigation also found
the restraint was conducted prior to being necessary, that Staff A used improper restraint techniques, and did
not follow restraint procedure. Staff A was also placed on suspension pending completion of all '
investigations. The internal investigation report also notes the "Administrative decision regarding Staff A's
position to be determined upon completion of all investigations and information gathered",

LS. s i ot suppor il

IV. Non-compliances

See attached.

Investigator: James Taylor













































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































